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PARTICIPANT INFORMATION 
 

For Plaintiff, Applicant, Moving Party: 

Name of Person Appearing Name of Party Contact Info 
Robert Thornton Proposal Trustee, Richter Inc rthornton@tgf.ca 
Mitchell Grossel Proposal Trustee, Richter Inc mgrossell@tgf.ca 
Andrew Nesbitt (Student-at-Law) Proposal Trustee, Richter Inc anesbitt@tgf.ca 
Adam Sherman / Adam Zeldin Proposal Trustee, Richter Inc asherman@richter.ca / 

azeldin@richter.ca 
 

For Defendant, Respondent, Responding Party: 

Name of Person Appearing Name of Party Contact Info 
Ian Aversa Ayanda Cannabis Corporation iaversa@airdberlis.com 
Calvin Horsten (Student-at-Law) Ayanda Cannabis Corporation chorsten@airdberlis.com 
   
   

 

For Other, Self-Represented: 

Name of Person Appearing Name of Party Contact Info 
Natalie Cain Self-Represented Nataliecain0@gmail.com 
John Couwenberg  Self-Represented couwenbergconcrete@outlook.com 
Collin Yarmie  Self-Represented  c_yarmie@hotmail.com 
Loretta  Loretta.sioen@gmail.com 
Trish Hanson B Shareholder nphfarms@hotmail.com 

 

 

mailto:asherman@richter.ca
mailto:Loretta.sioen@gmail


ENDORSEMENT OF JUSTICE CONWAY: 

[1] The Proposal Trustee has brought a motion seeking various relief, principally the annulment of the court-
approved proposal. If granted, that would result in an automatic bankruptcy of the company. 

[2] Various stakeholders attended today to express their concerns about the company, how it was operated, 
and what information is available to them. In particular, Mr. Couwenberg, a Class B shareholder, told the 
court that he only obtained access to the Proposal Trustee’s website last Friday. Ms. Cain expressed her 
concerns about the unpaid wages and payments owed to her.  

[3] Given the concerns raised today, and the consequences of annulling a proposal, I have adjourned this 
motion to Friday, August 25, 2023 at noon for one hour before me. That will give an opportunity for 
the Proposal Trustee and stakeholders to engage on these issues before the matter returns for adjudication. 

[4] The Proposal Trustee is not required to file another report.  


